

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

YASER ESAM HAMDI; ESAM FOUAD HAMDI,
As Next Friend of YASER ESAM HAMDI,

Petitioners,

v.

DONALD H. RUMSFELD;
W.R. PAULETTE, COMMANDER,

Respondents.

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Fourth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*
EXPERTS ON THE LAW OF WAR
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

Of Counsel:

WIGGIN AND DANA LLP
One Century Tower
265 Church Street
New Haven, CT 06510
(203) 498-4400

HAROLD HONGJU KOH
Counsel of Record
MARY HAHN
ALLARD K. LOWENSTEIN
INTERNATIONAL HUMAN
RIGHTS CLINIC
127 Wall Street
New Haven, CT 06511
(203) 432-8368

MICHAEL H. POSNER
JONATHAN M. FREIMAN
HUMAN RIGHTS FIRST
333 Seventh Avenue,
13th Floor
New York, NY 10001-5004
(212) 845-5200

Attorneys For Amici Curiae Experts On The Law Of War

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> ...	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
I. THE FOURTH CIRCUIT RADICALLY DEPARTED FROM THE SETTLED UNDERSTANDING AND APPLICATION OF THE GENEVA CONVENTION RELATIVE TO THE TREATMENT OF PRISONERS OF WAR	6
II. THE FOURTH CIRCUIT’S REFUSAL TO ENFORCE ARTICLE 5 IGNORES THE TEXT, STRUCTURE AND HISTORY OF THE TREATY AND VIOLATES THE SUPREMACY CLAUSE OF THE U.S. CONSTITUTION.....	15
A. The Supremacy Clause Requires That Hamdi Be Treated As A POW Unless And Until A Competent Tribunal Determines He Is Not Entitled To That Status	16
B. The Fourth Circuit’s Reading Of The Convention Is Incompatible With The Text, History And Structure Of The Convention	21
CONCLUSION.....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Asakura v. City of Seattle</i> , 265 U.S. 332 (1924)	21
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971)	18
<i>Chew Heong v. United States</i> , 112 U.S. 536 (1884)	21
<i>Gideon v. Wainwright</i> , 372 U.S. 335 (1963)	18
<i>Goldstar (Panama) S.A. v. United States</i> , 967 F.2d 965 (4th Cir. 1992).....	17
<i>Hamdi v. Rumsfeld</i> , 316 F.3d 450 (4th Cir. 2003) ("Hamdi III").....	11, 15, 17, 20, 21
<i>Hamdi v. Rumsfeld</i> , 337 F.3d 335 (4th Cir. 2003) ("Hamdi IV")	11, 14, 20
<i>Head Money Cases</i> , 112 U.S. 580 (1884)	17, 18, 22, 27
<i>Johnson v. Eisentrager</i> , 339 U.S. 763 (1950)	24
<i>Jordan v. Tashiro</i> , 278 U.S. 123 (1928).....	19
<i>Kolovrat v. Oregon</i> , 366 U.S. 187 (1961)	19, 21
<i>Lidas, Inc. v. United States</i> , 238 F.3d 1076 (9th Cir. 2001).....	27
<i>Maiorano v. Baltimore & Ohio R.R. Co.</i> , 213 U.S. 268 (1909)	19, 29
<i>Mancusi v. DeForte</i> , 392 U.S. 364 (1968)	18
<i>Padilla ex rel. Newman v. Bush</i> , 233 F. Supp. 2d 564 (S.D.N.Y. 2002)	19
<i>Trans World Airlines, Inc. v. Franklin Mint Corp.</i> , 466 U.S. 243 (1984)	21
<i>United States v. Lindh</i> , 212 F. Supp. 2d 541 (E.D. Va. 2002)	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Noriega</i> , 808 F. Supp. 791 (S.D. Fla. 1992)	19, 21
<i>United States v. Percheman</i> , 32 U.S. (7 Pet.) 51 (1833)	22
<i>Wildenhus' Case</i> , 120 U.S. 1 (1887)	18
 LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS	
18 U.S.C. § 706 (2000).....	26
28 U.S.C. § 2241 (2000).....	16, 18, 26
1929 Convention Relative to the Treatment of Prisoners of War, July 27, 1929, 47 Stat. 2021, 118 L.N.T.S. 343	23, 24, 27
Convention Relative to the Protection of Civilian Persons in Time of War, Aug. 12, 1949, 6 U.S.T. 3516, 75 U.N.T.S. 287.....	24, 28
Convention Relative to the Treatment of Prisoners of War, Aug. 12, 1949, 6 U.S.T. 3316, 75 U.N.T.S. 135.....	<i>passim</i>
Dep't of Defense, <i>Conduct of the Persian Gulf War: Final Report to Congress</i> (1992)	10, 14
H.R. Rep. No. 104-698 (1996)	26
S. Rep. No. 84-9 (1955).....	25, 26, 28
U.S. Const. art. I	20
U.S. Const. art. III, § 2.....	17
U.S. Const. art. VI.....	3, 16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
MILITARY DIRECTIVES AND REGULATIONS	
Army Regulation 190-8 (1997).....	7, 8, 9, 11
Dep't of the Army, Field Manual no. 27-10, <i>The Law of Land Warfare</i> (1956)	7, 12, 13
Dep't of the Army, <i>Law of War Workshop Deskbook</i> (Brian J. Bill ed., 2000).....	10, 19
Dep't of the Navy, <i>The Commander's Handbook on the Law of Naval Operations</i> (1995).....	8, 13
The Judge Advocate General's School, <i>Operational Law Handbook</i> (William O'Brien ed., 2003)	8
U.S. Military Assistance Command for Vietnam (MACV), Directive No. 381-46, Annex A (Dec. 27, 1967), <i>reprinted in Contemporary Practice of the United States Relating to International Law</i> , 62 Am. J. Int'l L. 754 (1968)	10
U.S. Military Assistance Command for Vietnam (MACV), Directive No. 20-5 § 2(a) (Mar. 15, 1968), <i>reprinted in Contemporary Practice of the United States Relating to International Law</i> , 62 Am. J. Int'l L. 768 (1968)	10
MISCELLANEOUS	
George H. Aldrich, <i>The Taliban, Al Qaeda, and the Determination of Illegal Combatants</i> , 96 Am. J. Int'l Law 891 (2002)	12
Dep't of Defense, Briefing on Geneva Convention, EPW's and War Crimes (Apr. 7, 2003).....	10
Press Release, Dep't of Defense, DoD Announces Detainee Allowed Access to Lawyer (Dec. 2, 2003).....	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Dep't of Defense, Enemy Prisoner of War Briefing from Kuwait City (May 8, 2003).....	11
Dep't of Defense, Secretary Rumsfeld Media Availability en route to Camp X-Ray (Jan. 27, 2002)	15
Dwight D. Eisenhower, <i>Crusade in Europe</i> (1948).....	29
H. Wayne Elliot, Crimes of War Project, <i>POWs or Unlawful Combatants: September 11 and Its Aftermath</i> (2002).....	12
Jennifer Elsea, Congressional Research Service, <i>Treatment of “Battlefield Detainees” in the War on Terrorism</i> (2002)	9
Carlotta Gall, <i>Freed Afghan, 15, Recalls a Year at Guantánamo</i> , N.Y. Times, Feb. 11, 2004, at A3	14
A. Hammarskjöld, <i>Revision of Article 30 of the Geneva Convention, in International Committee of the Red Cross, Report on the Interpretation, Revision and Extension of the Geneva Convention of July 27, 1929</i> (1938)	27
Human Rights Watch, <i>Background Paper on Geneva Conventions and Persons Held by U.S. Forces</i> (2002).....	10
Howard S. Levie, <i>Prisoners of War in International Armed Conflict</i> (1977)	28
Jerry Markon, <i>Military to Watch Prisoner Interview</i> , Wash. Post, Jan. 31, 2004, at B3.....	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Michael J. Matheson, Remarks on the United States Position on the Relation of Customary International Law to the 1977 Protocols Additional to the 1949 Geneva Conventions, <i>reprinted in The Sixth Annual American Red Cross-Washington College of Law Conference on International Humanitarian Law: A Workshop on Customary International Law and the 1977 Protocols Additional to the 1949 Geneva Conventions</i> , 2 Am. U. J. Int'l & Pol'y 415 (1987).....	7
Avril McDonald, <i>Defining the War on Terror and the Status of Detainees: Comments on the Presentation of Judge George Aldrich</i> , 2002 Humanitäres Völkerrecht 206	12
Jan McGirk, <i>Pakistani Writes of His U.S. Ordeal</i> , Boston Globe, Nov. 17, 2002, at A30.....	14
Declaration of Michael Mobbs, Special Advisor to the Under Secretary of Defense for Policy	13, 14
Yasmin Naqvi, <i>Doubtful Prisoner-of-War Status</i> , 847 Int'l Rev. Red Cross 571 (2002).....	6, 12
Sandra Day O'Connor, <i>Federalism of Free Nations, in International Law Decisions in National Courts</i> (Thomas M. Franck & Gregory H. Fox eds., 1996)	19
Jean de Preux et al., <i>Geneva Convention Relative to the Treatment of Prisoners of War: Commentary</i> (1960)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Restatement (Third) of the Foreign Relations Law of the United States</i> (1987).....	17, 20, 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Lieutenant Commander Stephen R. Sarnoski, <i>The Status Under International Law of Civilian Persons Serving With or Accompanying Armed Forces in the Field</i> , Army Law, July 1994, at 29.....	8, 24
Jonathan Turley, <i>Trials and Tribulations: The Antithetical Elements of Military Governance in a Madisonian Democracy</i> , 70 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 648 (2002)	12
United States Marine Corps, <i>Lesson 9: Code of Conduct</i> , Lesson Plan for Naval Science 313: Marine Corps Leadership Theory and Techniques 9 (2003)	9
White House Office of the Press Secretary, Fact Sheet: Status of Detainees at Guantanamo (Feb. 7, 2002).....	16
R.J. Wilhelm, <i>Peut-On Modifier Le Statut Des Prisonniers De Guerre?</i> , 53 Revue Internationale de la Croix-Rouge 516 (1953).....	28
